
I .— W AR D SH IP IN TENURE B Y SOCAGE.

By F r e d e r ic k  W a l t e r  D e n d y , D.C.L., a vice-president. 

[Read on the 26th July, 1911.]

Some thirteen miles west of Newcastle, on the line of the 
Roman W all, and containing within its borders the Whittle dene 
reservoir of the Newcastle Water Company, lies the township of 
Welton. A  memorandum in Latin relating to that town ship, con
tained in the Tynemouth chartulary, is interesting on account of 
the light which it throws, both upon the incidents of socage tenure 
and upon the relationships of early Northumbrian families. I 
am indebted to our member Mr. Craster (who unearthed the 
entry during his searches for the purposes of the history of 
Northumberland) for a copy of it, and to our president, the 
duke of Northumberland, the possessor of the chartulary, for 
permission to publish the extract.

Before reading a translation of the document, I  will preface 
it with a few explanatory words on the subject of tenures (which 
I fear will prove to be somewhat dry and technical), and after I 
have read it, I will add a few comments on the meaning of the 
transactions which it records.

During the interval of six hundred years which elapsed 
between the Norman Conquest and the restoration of the mon
archy, freehold lands in England were held by several different 
tenures, that is, tenures, involving differing obligations on the 
holders of the land.

The recent coronation has brought into prominence the 
picturesque form of holding called tenure by serjeanty. In
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serjeanty the lands were held of the king by doing him a
personal service. To carry the banner of the king, to bear his 
sword before him at his coronation, to carry the king’s writs 
between the Tyne and the Coquet, were all honourable instances 
of that tenure. Less agreeable serjeanties such as holding the 
king’s head when he made a rough passage across the channel 
or serving as veterinary io his sick falcons are also on record, and 
other serjeanties still more objectionable may be found in law 
books. But that tenure was always quite exceptional. The two 
main tenures upon which freehold land was held were tenure by 
knight service and tenure by socage.

Knight service was the predominant tenure.. Its leading 
characteristic was that it carried with it, besides other obligations, 
that of fighting for the king. If the land was held directly from 
the king, the holder had to go with him to battle, and if it was 
held of an intermediate lord the holder had to accompany his 
lord to battle in the king’s service.

By far the greater part of the freehold lands of England 
were held under military service, but there were other freehold 
lands which were held, not under that obligation, but simply by 
some ascertained service to the over-lord, such as payment of 
rent, and that tenure was called tenure in socage. Where lands, 
for example, were granted to some religious house ‘ in free alms ’ 
which carried with it no service, and that house granted them 
out in fee to a freehold tenant at a perpetual rent, the tenure of 
the free-holder was socage tenure.

There were several feudal incidents which affected both 
tenures, though the measure of the obligations they imposed 
varied with the tenure. For instance, on the death of the free
hold tenant his services were deemed to have failed, and although 
the title of the heir to succeed him became established in early 
times, it was only on the condition of the payment of a sum of 
money called ‘ relief ’ to the over-lord by the heir for the recogni-



t i o n  o f  h i s  t i t l e .  E x o r b i t a n t  s u m s . o f  m o n e y  w e r e  f r e q u e n t l y  

d e m a n d e d  f o r  r e l i e f s ,  e s p e c i a l l y  b y  k i n g  J o h n ,  a n d  t h e  s e c o n d  

a r t i c l e  o f  M a g n a  C h a r t a  t h e r e f o r e  p r o v i d e d  t h a t  t h e  h e i r  s h o u l d  

h a v e  h i s  i n h e r i t a n c e  o n  p a y m e n t  o n l y  o f  t h e  a n c i e n t  r e l i e f  a n d  

f i x e d  t h e  s u m  o f  f i v e  p o u n d s  a t  m o s t  f o r  a  w h o l e  k n i g h t ’ s f e e .  

T h i s  p r o v i s i o n  a p p l i e d  o n l y  t o  k n i g h t  s e r v i c e ,  a n d  t e n a n t s  i n  

s o c a g e  c o n t i n u e d  t o  p a y ,  f i r s t  b y  c u s t o m ,  a n d  a f t e r w a r d s  b y  

s t a t u t e ,  o n e  y e a r ’ s a d d i t i o n a l  r e n t  i n  t h e  n a m e  o r  i n  l i e u  o f  

r e l i e f .

B o t h  t e n u r e s  w e r e  a l s o  s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  i n c i d e n t  o f  ‘  e s c h e a t . ’ 

T h a t  is  t o  s a y ,  t h a t  i f  t h e  h e i r s  o f  t h e  t e n a n t  b e c a m e  e x t i n c t ,  

s o  t h a t  t h e r e  w a s  n o  o n e  l e f t  to> p a y  t h e  r e l i e f  o r  t o  p e r f o r m  t h e  

s e r v i c e s ,  t h e  l a n d  e s c h e a t e d  o r  r e v e r t e d  t o  t h e  o v e r - l o r d ,  w h o  w a s  

c o n s i d e r e d  t o  h a v e  b e c o m e  t h e  u l t i m a t e  h e i r  o f  t h e  h o l d e r .

T h e  m o s t  o p p r e s s i v e  i n c i d e n t  o f  k n i g h t - s e r v i c e  a n d  t h e  o n e  

w h i c h  l e d  t o  i t s  u l t i m a t e  a b o l i t i o n ,  w a s  t h e  l o r d ’ s r i g h t  o f  

'w a r d s h i p . ’ W h e n  t h e  h e i r  o f  a  d e c e a s e d  t e n a n t  b y  k n i g h t  

s e r v i c e  w a s  u n f i t t e d  t o  b e a r  a r m s  b y  r e a s o n  o f  h i s  t e n d e r  y e a r s ,  

t h e  l a n d s  w e r e  p r a c t i c a l l y  d u r i n g  h i s  m i n o r i t y  w i t h o u t  a n  

e f f e c t i v e  o w n e r .  T h e  l o r d  a c c o r d i n g l y  t r e a t e d  t h e m  a s  t e m 

p o r a r i l y  e s c h e a t e d ,  e n t e r e d  i n t o  p o s s e s s i o n ,  d r e w  t h e  r e n t s  a n d  

a p p l i e d  t h e m  t o  h i s  o w n  p u r p o s e s ,  s u b j e c t  o n l y  t o  t h e  o b l i g a t i o n  

o f  m a i n t a i n i n g  a n d  t r a i n i n g  t h e  h e i r .  T h e  l o r d  w a s  e n t i t l e d  t o  

t h e  p o s s e s s i o n  o f  t h e  b o d y  o f  t h e  h e i r ,  a s  w e l l  a s  t o  p o s s e s s i o n  o f  

h i s  l a n d s .  W a r d s h i p  i n  k n i g h t  s e r v i c e  c e a s e d  a t  t h e  a g e  o f  

t w e n t y - o n e  i n  t h e  c a s e  o f  h e i r s  m a l e  a n d  f o r  m o s t  p u r p o s e s  a t  t h e  

a g e  o f  f o u r t e e n  i n  t h e  c a s e  o f  h e i r s  f e m a l e ,  ‘ b e c a u s e  t h a t  a  

w o m a n  o f  s u c h  a g e  m a y  h a v e  a  h u s b a n d  a b l e  t o  d o  k n i g h t ’ s 

s e r v i c e . ’

W a r d s h i p  c a r r i e d  w i t h  i t  a  r i g h t  o n  t h e  l o r d ’ s  p a r t  t o  m a r r y  

t h e  w a r d ,  w h e t h e r  m a l e  o r  f e m a l e ,  t o  a n y  s p o u s e  h e  m i g h t  n o m 

i n a t e  o f  t h e  s a m e  s t a t i o n  i n  l i f e ,  a n d  t h e  l o r d  m i g h t  n o t  o n l y  

s e l l  t h e  w a r d  i n  m a r r i a g e ,  a s  i t  w a s  i n d e e d  h i s  d u t y  t o  d o  t o  t h e



best pecuniary advantage, but be m ight sell the wardship and 
the right of sale of the marriage to another. That right was 
frequently exercised, not only by the intermediate lords of small 
freehold tenants, but also by the king who was the lord of the 
great feudal owners of land. An infant heiress m ight go as a 
bribe to any unscrupulous gentleman of fortune who placed his 
sword at the k in g ’s disposal, or might be parted with to the 
highest bidder.

The rights of wardship and marriage in socage tenure were 
more favourable to the tenant. The infant was only in ward 
up to the age o f fourteen, whether male or female, for husbandry 
could be practised at an earlier age than arms; the guardian 
was not the lord of the fee but the nearest relation on the side 
by which the lands could not possibly descend to the guardian 
in the event of the death of the w ard ; and the guardian was
accountable for the profits received out of the land to the infant
when he came of age. In early reigns the guardian in socage 
could and did sell the wardship and the right to sell the
marriage. In later reigns his position came to be looked upon 
as in the nature of a trust, and it was therefore deemed incapable 
of sale. But though he could not then sell the right to sell the 
marriage it was still his duty to sell the marriage itself for the 
best advantage of the ward.

These incidents o f wardship in socage with which we are most 
concerned are well expressed in Littleton, section 123, as
fo llow s : —

Also in such tenures in socage, if the tenant have issue and die, his issue 
being within the age of 14 years, then the next friend of that heire, to whom 
the inheritance cannot descend, shall have the wardship of the land and of 
the heire until the age of 14 years, and such gardeine is called gardeine in 
socage. For if the land discend to the heire of the part of the father, then the 
mother, or other next cousin of the part of the mother, shall have the ward
ship. And if land discend to the heir of the part of the mother, then the 
father or next friend of the part of the father shall have the wardship of such 
lands or tenements. And when the heyre cometh to the age of 14 years



complete, he may enter and oust the gardian in socage, and occupy the land 
himselfe, if he will. And such gardian in socage shall not take any issues or 
profits of such lands or tenements to his own use, but only to the use and 
profit of the heire; and of this he shall render an account to the heire, when 
it .pleaseth the heire after he accomplisheth the age of 14 years. But such 
gardian upon his account shall have allowance of all his reasonable costs and 
expences in all things, etc. And if such gardian marry the heire within the 
age of 14 years, he'shall account to the heire, or his executors, of the value of 
the marriage, although that he tooke nothing for the value of the marriage; 
for it shall be accounted his own folly, that he would marry him without 
taking the value of the marriage, unles that he marrieth him to such a 
marriage, that is as much worth in value as the marriage of the heire.

W h e n  L i t t l e t o n  w r o t e  i n  t h e  f i f t e e n t h  c e n t u r y  t h o s e  i n c i d e n t s  

w e r e  w e l l  d e f i n e d ,  b u t  t h e y  w e r e  n o t  s o  i n  t h e  m i d d l e  o f  t h e  

t h i r t e e n t h  c e n t u r y  w h e n  t h e  m e m o r a n d u m  w h i c h  f o l l o w s  w a s  

w r i t t e n .

T h e  g r e a t  v a s s a l s  o f  t h e  k i n g  w e r e  t e n a n t s  b y  t h e  s u p e r i o r  

t e n u r e  o f  k n i g h t - s e r v i c e ,  a n d  t h e y  h a d  e x a c t e d  f r o m  t h e  k i n g ,  b y  

M a g n a  C b a r t a  a n d  t h e  S t a t u t e  o f  M e r t o n , 'C o n c e s s i o n s  w h i c h  h a d  

d o n e  m u c h  t o  d e f i n e ,  a s  w e l l  a s  t o  l i m i t , ' t h e  o b l i g a t i o n s  o f  t h a t  

t e n u r e ;  w h i l s t  t h e  o b l i g a t i o n s  o f  s o c a g e  t e n u r e  s t i l l  r e s t e d  o n  

t h e  dicta o f  j u r i s t s  a n d  w e r e  u n d e f i n e d  b y  s t a t u t e  o r  c a s e  l a w .  

T h e y  w e r e ,  h o w e v e r ,  b e g i n n i n g  t o  a t t r a c t  t h e  a t t e n t i o n  o f  t h e  

c o u r t s  a n d  t h e  l e g i s l a t u r e .  T h e  d o c u m e n t  i n  q u e s t i o n  w a s  

w r i t t e n  a b o u t  t h e  y e a r  1 2 5 5 .  T w e l v e  y e a r s  l a t e r ,  i n  1 2 6 7 ,  t h e  

S t a t u t e  o f  M a r l e b r i d g e  p r o v i d e d  t h a t  t h e  n e x t  f r i e n d  w h o  w a s  

g u a r d i a n  i n  s o c a g e  o f  a n  i n f a n t  h e i r  s h o u l d  a n s w e r  t o  t h e  h e i r  

w h e n  h e  c a m e  o f  a g e  f o r  t h e  i s s u e s  o f  t h e  i n h e r i t a n c e  a n d  s h o u l d ,  

n o t  g i v e  o r  s e l l  t h e  m a r r i a g e  o f  t h e  h e i r  e x c e p t  t o  t h e  a d v a n t a g e  

o f  t h e  h e i r .  T w e l v e  y e a r s  a f t e r  t h a t ,  i n  1 2 7 9 ,  t h e  a s s i z e  j u d g e s  

a t  N e w c a s t l e  ( f o l l o w i n g  t h e  c a s e  o f  d e  L i s l e  v. F e n w i c k ,  i n  w h i c h  

i t  h a d  b e e n  d e c i d e d  i n  1 2 7 5  t h a t  t h e  n o r t h e r n  t e n u r e s  i n  d r e n g a g e  

a n d  c o r n a g e  w e r e  t e n u r e s  i n  s o c a g e  a n d  n o t  t e n u r e s  i n  k n i g h t  

s e r v i c e ,  b e c a u s e  t h e r e  w a s  n o  e x t r i n s i c  s e r v i c e  t o  t h e  k i n g )  h e l d  

t h a t  J o h n  d e  H a l t o n ,  l o r d  o f  G r e a t  W h i t t i n g t o n ,  h a d  n o  r i g h t



to the wardship o f the lands of his infant tenant, Robert de 
W itton, because such lands were held by coinage and therefore 
in socage; and twenty-one years after that, in 1300, the Statute 
of W ards and Reliefs declared that as to the ward of an heir in 
socage if the said inheritance descend of his mother's side then it 
belongeth to the next friend on the father's side and contrari
wise. This doctrine, which in plain English meant that the 
infant and its property were entrusted to those who had no 
interest in the infant's death, had been enunciated by Glanvil 
one hundred years earlier, but you will see from the memor
andum that it was by no means generally understood, and that 
there was good reason for embodying it in a statute of the 
realm. It is common knowledge that tenure by knight-service 
with its burdensome incidents was abolished by statute in 1660 
and turned into tenure by socage, and that by the same statute the 
fathers of infants were empowered to appoint guardians whose 
title should prevail over those claim ing the wardship of infants 
as guardians in socage.

W e  now come to the translation of the document itself. The 
man who wrote it was a lucid draughtsman, and- guided by the 
foregoing explanation you will have little difficulty in following 
its meaning.

T y n e m o u t h  C h a r t u l a r y  (folio 157, b).

These underwritten memoranda relate to the wardship of the 
land and heiress of Welton.

Memorandum, that Robert de Lisle took to wife Joan daughter and heiress 
of Simon de Welton by whom the said Robert.had daughter and heiress 
named Margery who is now living. And after the death of the said Simon the 
aforesaid Robert and Joan succeeded to the inheritance of him Simon in 
Welton and made fine with the then lord prior of Tynemouth1 and gave to him 
his relief, namely, forty pounds and of this there was no writing, et cetera,

1 Walter de Bolum, elected prior of Tynemouth between 1227 and 1233, died 
2nd January, 1244. For the information contained in this and many other of the 
notes' I am indebted to Mr. Craster.



And after a space of time the aforesaid Joan died and left the aforesaid 
Margery her daughter and heiress in the lifetime of the aforesaid Robert de 
Lisle, father of her Margery. And at that time there was another prior 
named Richard2 who, making a false claim, wished to have the wardship and 
marriage of the said land and heiress of Welton and the said Robert asserted 
that he had the right to the said marriage and wardship according to English 
law in that he was the father of the said heiress, and nevertheless the said 
Robert made fine with the aforesaid prior and convent, but Robert de Cambo 
does not know whether for one hundred shillings or for five marks but at that 
time there was no writing made out to the said Robert de Lisle.

And after that fine, the said prior Richard came on a day fixed between 
them, the prior and Robert de Lisle, to an inquiry before trustworthy men of 
the county of Northumberland whether she, Margery, was truly the daughter 
of the said Robert de Lisle begotten out of the said Joan his wife or was a 
fraudulent changeling in her place. And the reason of this was that if she, 
Margery (sic), was defunct without heirs all that land of Welton which 
formerly was of the domain of the priory of Tynemouth would revert to the 
said priory as formerly, for which domain of Welton Symon of the same 
rendered annually to the prior of Tynemouth forty pounds.

After the removal of the said Richard the prior came the present prior3 
raising a claim against the said Robert de Lisle and he Robert made a fine 
with him amounting to ten marks for having that wardship in peace and for 
having the marriage of the said heiress as is contained in a writing made 
between them.

But afterwards the said de Lisle gave and granted to Sir Robert de 
Cambo4 the aforesaid wardship and marriage of the. said heiress and embodied 
this in his deed made on a certain Monday and died on the Saturday immedi
ately following. And straightway after his death came the present prior of 
Tynemouth and took possession of the said manor of Welton as if it were in 
his wardship and demanded from the said Robert de Cambo, in whose custody . 
the said heiress then was, the body of the aforesaid heiress. - And the same

2 Richard de Parco, elected prior of Tynemouth before 20th February, 1244, 
died 25th April, 1252.

:1 Ralph de Dunham, elected prior of Tynemouth 1st May, 1252, living in 1264.
1 Robert de Cambo was deputy sheriff of Northumberland for Hugh de 

Bolbeck in 1243, 1244, and 1245, and according to Hodgson {Hint. Northumberland, 
part ii, vol. i, p. 284), he had had some experience of wardship and the marriage 
of heirs, for he gave in marriage to his son and heir, Walter de Cambo, Isabella, 
only daughter and heiress of William de Horden, the wardship and marriage of 
which heiress, as well as the custody of her lands, he had purchased from Ralph 
Dendre sometime .between 1236 and 1245. John de Middleton, John son of 
John de Middleton, and Richard his brother, were witnesses to Dendre’s grant.



Robert wishful to satisfy the aforesaid prior and house of Tynemouth fined 
with the said prior and his convent for the marriage of the said heiress, that 
he might obtain that in peace, for ten pounds of silver and for the said manor 
of Welton for each year until the said heiress should be of the full age of 
fourteen years to wit per annum twenty-five marks of silver, beyond the 
ancient ferm of fifteen marks which the aforesaid prior and convent were 
yearly accustomed to receive. And for this the said prior and convent gave 
the said Robert their deed signed with the common seal of their chapter.

And when the same Robert thought to possess the same wardship to 
himself in peace came one named Peter de Lisle the grandfather and asserted 
that he had the right to the aforesaid wardship, inasmuch as all the lands of 
the aforesaid heiress were held in socage, and he himself was the nearest of 
kin on the father's side and that inheritance came from the mother's side. 
And the same Robert de Cambo made peace with the aforesaid Peter for his 
right for eighteen marks, nevertheless the same Peter sued out a writ de se 
implacitando of our lord the king against the said Robert.

But these things being accomplished the aforesaid Robert de Cambo, with 
the consent of the lord prior and convent of Tynemouth and of Sir Peter de 
Lisle, gave the wardship of the aforesaid heiress and granted and by his deed 
confirmed to John son of John de Middleton, botn the custody of the lands 
of the said heiress up to legitimate age and also the marriage of the said 
heiress, for the use of W alter son and heir of the said John, which said Walter 
took the said heiress to wife subject nevertheless to all the conditions; com
pacts bargains annual payments ferms and terms in which the said Robert 
Cambo was bound to the lord prior and convent of Tynemouth. But these 
things being accomplished there came one named Walter son of W illiam  de 
Wessington,5 who is a son of an uncle of the said heiress on the mother’s side, 
asserting that he had the right to the aforesaid wardship in that the land of 
the said heiress was held in socage without doing any extrinsic service to the 
king and the same W alter was the next of kin on the mother’s side. The 
which Walter sued out a writ of our lord the king against Robert de Cambo 
Peter de Lisle and John son of John de Middleton6 to answer to him at

5 The de Wessingtons had formerly owned Hartburn in the county of Durham. 
William de Hartburn took the name of Wessington when he exchanged Hartburn 
for Washington shortly prior to 1183. Boldon Book (25 Surtees Soc. publ., 
pp. 3, 44.) Walter de Wassington is debited in the Northumbrian Pipe Rolls for 
1262, 1267, and 1269, with half a mark as a fee for leave to come to an agreement. 
Hodgson, Hist. Northumberland, part in , vol. iii, pp. 264, 272, 282.

6 There is a single entry on the Curia Regis Rolls 'relating to the Welton case. 
This is on the roll for Trinity, 1254 (Curia Regis Rolls, 154 mem. 31 d ) :—

* Walterus de Wesington versus Petrum de Insula, Robertum de Cammok 
(sic) et Johannem de Middelton de placito quod redd ant ei custodiam terre et



Westminster concerning the aforesaid wardship and associated with himself 
Sir John de Lexington7 for sustaining that suit against the persons aforesaid. 
But the aforesaid prior of Tynemouth and Robert de Cambo Peter de Lisle 
and John de Middleton took a love-day at Hartford Bridge with the aforesaid 
sir John and Water de Wessington and made fine with great difficulty with 
them for the right of the said Walter for a great sum of money paid down to 
him- by them.

But in the meanwhile there comes one named Malcolm de Ingo, knight,8 
, and Margery his wife and they say that they have a greater right in the said 

wardship than any other in that she Margery was the sister of Agnes who 
was the wife of Simon de Welton and grandmother of the said heiress, and 
she (the said Margery Ingo) says that she is nearer of kin on the mother's 
side than Walter de Wessington by one degree, inasmuch as she was the 
sister of Agnes and he Walter was a son of a brother of the aforesaid Agnes 
grandmother of the aforesaid heiress. W ith  whom, namely with Malcolm and 
his wife, the said Robert de Cambo took a love-day appointed between them. 
Upon which day an agreement was come to between them under this condition 
that the aforesaid Malcolm and Margery his wife on their part and the 
aforesaid Robert de Cambo on his part, with common assent, should send to 
the court of the lord king to inquire the opinion of the king's judges whether 
he Malcolm and Margery his wife have greater right in the aforesaid wardship 
than any others by reason of socage in that the said Margery wife of the 
aforesaid Malcolm is nearer of kin to the heiress than any others. That, if 
they the judges,should decide that the aforesaid wardship ought to belong to 
the aforesaid Malcolm and Margery his wife in full right, then the said 
Malcolm and Margery should have from the aforesaid Robert de Cambo twenty 
marks of silver, but if the judges should decide to the contrary then they 
should have twenty shillings beyond their .costs, which the same Robert de 
Cambo should find out of his own pocket at that assizes if it were necessary.

heredis Johanne de Weltedene que ad eura pertinet, eo quod predicto Johanna 
terram suam tenuit in socagio, et idem Walterus propinquior est heredi ipsius 
Johanne. Et ipsi non venerunt, etc. ’

A s there is no further entry, the case does not appear to have been proceeded 
w‘ith in the king's court.

7 John de Lexington died in 1257. He was a baron, a judge, a clerk in 
Chancery, and had the custody of the great seal for short periods in 1238, 1242, 
1247, 1249, and 1253. He was king's seneschal in 1247 and chief justice’ of the 
forests north of the Trent, and governor of several northern castles, 1255. D iet, 
N at. Biog. v, 23, p. 203.

Malcolm de Ingo held two carucates of land in Rudchester in the barony of 
Umfraville, by the fifth part of one fee of the new feofment. Testa de Neville ;  
Hodgson, Hist. Northumberland, part ill, vol. i, p. 206.



But all the aforesaid charges and,by no means small payments of money, 
as well for the alleviation of the houses of St. Alban and St. Oswin of Tyne
mouth as for his own alleviation and that of his participators, the said 
Robert de Cambo sustained unwillingly up to four score marks of silver.

Memorandum that Robei’t de Cambo says, as it seems to him and as several 
others say, that neither the lord abbot of St. Albans nor the prior of -Tyne
mouth by right ought to have the wardship of the said heiress of Welton in 
that a final agreement formerly made between the aforesaid abbot and prior 
and Simon de W elton, with regard to the same manor of Welton, lays down 
and says that, if the heirs of the said Simon de Welton from him issuing 
should be under age, no part of the aforesaid manor, except twenty six acres 
of land, ought to revert to the prior of Tynemouth, because no one to whom the 
holding of the heir may accrue or revert after his death ought to have the 
wardship of any heir, and otherwise it is wrong that the aforesaid abbot and 
prior should have of right the aforesaid wardship in that all the tenements of 
the said heiress are held in socage without doing any outside service. Nor 
should the same Robert de Cambo and Robert de Lisle be placed any more in 
judgment to any one as to whom the said custody ought to belong in as much 
as the aforesaid prior of Tynemouth, Robert de Cambo and John de 
Middleton have compromised with all others claiming for themselves a greater 
right in the said wardship, because it was better policy to yield to the said 
abbot and convent to prevent greater expense and charge in time to come, 
etc., etc.

W e  g a t h e r  f r o m  t h e  f o r e g o i n g  m e m o r a n d u m  t h a t  t h e  o v e r 

l o r d s h i p  o f  W e l t o n  b e l o n g e d  t o  t h e  p r i o r  a n d  c o n v e n t  o f  T y n e 

m o u t h .  T h e y  h e l d  i t  a t  l e a s t  a s  e a r l y  a s  1 1 8 9  w h e n  i t  i s  

m e n t i o n e d  i n  R i c h a r d  T s  c h a r t e r  t o  t h e  p r i o r y .  T h e y  p r o b a b l y  

r e c e i v e d  i t  b y  g r a n t  f r o m  t h e  U m f r a v i l l e s ,  w h o  p o s s e s s e d  t h e  

b a r o n y  o f  P r n d h o e  o f  w h i c h  i t  w a s  a  m e m b e r :

T h e y  h a d  g r a n t e d  i t  o u t  i n  f e e  t o  S i m o n  d e  W e l t o n  a t  t h e  

y e a r l y  r e n t  o f  4 0 Z . a n d  h e  p a i d  a l s o  t h e  a n c i e n t  h e a d  r e n t  o f  

1 5  m a r k s  w h i c h  p r e s u m a b l y  w e n t  t o  t h e  l o r d  o f  t h e  b a r o n y .  I t  

i s  n o t i c e a b l e  t h a t  t h e  i m p r o v e d  r e n t  w a s  e x a c t l y  f o u r  t i m e s  t h e  

a n c i e n t  r e n t ,  a  p r o p o r t i o n  w h i c h  s e e m s  t o  h a v e  b e e n  c u s t o m a r y  

a c c o r d i n g  t o  t h e  w o r d i n g  o f  t h e  S t a t u t e  o f  G l o u c e s t e r  p a s s e d  in  

1 2 7 9 .
B e f o r e  t h e  a p p o i n t m e n t  i n  1 2 4 4  o f  R i c h a r d  d e  P a r c o  a s  p r i o r  

o f  T y n e m o u t h ,  S i m o n  d e  W e l t o n  h a d  d i e d  a n d  t h e  t h e n  p r i o r ,



who was probably Walter de Bolam, Bichard's immediate pre
decessor, appointed in or before 1233, had received from Robert 
de Lisle and Joan his wife, daughter and heiress of Simon de 
Welton, her relief amounting to 40L,  which was one year's rent. 
As that payment was made subsequent to Magna Charta it is 
evidence that Simon's tenure was considered to be in socage and 
not by knight's service.

Afterwards, whilst Richard de Parco was prior, that is 
between 1244 and 1252, Joan de Lisle died leaving an infant 
heir, Margery. Thereupon prior Richard claimed the wardship 
and marriage of Margery. This claim was clearly unfounded, 
as Robert, her father, was her guardian by nurture and under 
either tenure was tenant of the lands by the curtesy of England, 
but he nevertheless made prior Richard a payment in compromise 
of his claim. The prior, however, put Robert de Lisle to the 
proof before a jury of Margery's heirship, on the ground that if 
Joan had died without an heir the land would have reverted to 
the priory; and this shews that the grant from the priory to 
Simon must have been limited to the heirs of his body, for if it 
had been a grant to him and his heirs generally he had collateral . 
relatives who would have been entitled to inherit on the failure 
of his issue.

The next prior, Ralph de Dunham, who succeeded in 1252, 
made a similar claim to the wardship of the infant and was 
compromised with by another payment, and then Robert de Lisle 
granted the wardship and marriage of Margery his daughter to 
Robert de Cambo and died immediately afterwards.

It is extremely doubtful whether that deed* was legally 
effectual. Prior Dunham once more put in his claim and this 
time received a much larger sum in compromise of it. A  still 
stronger legal claim to the wardship of the heiress was then 
made by her grandfather, Peter de Lisle. He-was the person 
who, according to the then written authorities and the after-



wards settled law, was best entitled to be guardian, for h© was 
the nearest relation to whom the land could not possibly descend, 
inasmuch as he was not of the blood of Simon, the purchaser. 
He was settled with for a small sum, but he sued out a writ in 
support of his claim, and there is reason to suppose that that 
proceeding was a friendly one and taken as a protection against 
others.

Robert de Cambo, who had possession of the body of the 
heiress, did not let the grass grow under his feet. The ward 
would soon attain 14 and other claimants might arise, so with 
the assent of the prior and of Peter de Lisle he sold the wardship 
and marriage of Margery to his neighbour, John de Middleton 
of Thornburgh, for the use o f his son W alter de Middleton, who 
immediately married her. The Middletons were then a rising 
fam ily who had lately acquired lands m Belsay and Thornburgh, 
and John de M iddleton’ s brother Richard was so high in royal 
favour that a few years afterwards he became lord chancellor, so 
that Robert de Cambo materially strengthened the position by 
enlisting the Middleton interest.

H e did so none too soon, for immediately afterwards there 
came a strong attack on the position from the mother’s side. 
Agnes de W elton , grandmother of Margery and mother of Joan, 
was a W essington, one of that fam ily who bore on their shield 
the molets and bars which, afterwards became the stars and 
stripes of the United States. W illiam  de Wessington, brother 
of Agnes the grandmother, had died leaving a son, W alter de 
W essington, who claimed the wardship. His claim does not 
seem to have been a strong one even then, and such a claim was 
afterwards distinctly negatived by the statute of 1300. But it 
had the support of a great judge and lawyer, Sir John de 
Lexington, who was, says his contemporary, Matthew Paris, 
‘ a man of learning, prudent and discreet.’ How Sir John de 
Lexington could have backed a claim for a relative of the



mother to be guardian when the estate came from the mother’s 
side it is difficult to conceive; but in the then unsettled state of 
the law he may have thought that as the holding was in tail so 
that the collateral relatives on neither side could inherit, this 
prevented the application of the general rule. Anyway, Robert 
de Cambo pursued the old policy. He and John de Middleton 
met Sir John de Lexington and Walter de Wessington and 
compromised with them for a large sum of money. The meeting 
wias i'at Hartford bridge. Sir John de Lexington was, in 1255, 
governor of Bamburgh castle, and Hartford bridge over the 
Blyth, on the old road from Newcastle to Bamburgh, was about 
half way between Bamburgh and Thornburgh.

Walter de Wessington’s claim was doubly weak, for he was 
not even the nearest relative on the mother’s side. So soon as he 
was settled with a new claimant appeared in the person of 
Margery de Ingo, great aunt of the heiress and sister of Agnes 
the grandmother, and she was, of course, one degree nearer of 
kin than Walter de Wessington, who was a great uncle’s son, 
or, in other words, a first cousin once removed of the heiress.

Robert de Cambo dealt with this claim in the same way. 
He compromised it for a sum of money and the amount of that 
sum was to depend upon the opinion of the king’s judges as to 
the validity of Margery de Ingo’s claim. The reference which 
the memorandum makes to the judges’ itinerary points to the 
conclusion that they were to give their decision at the assizes 
which were going to be held at Newcastle at Easter in the year 
1256, but the roll of that assize, which has been printed, contains 
no reference to the case.

Robert de Cambo had now overcome all obstacles. He had 
squared the lords of the fee and the relatives on both sides and 
had sold the wardship and the heiress in marriage, and this 
had cost him in hard cash upwards of 50Z., which was equivalent 
to at least 750L of present money. This sum was no doubt



charged on the inheritance or contributed to by the father-in- 
law, John Middleton, but it could'not have been an easy thing 
to raise the cash as and when it was wanted for the various 
settlements. The same wisdom and wariness which had brought 
affairs to a successful issue was shown in Robert de Cambo’s last 
act, for he caused a minute of the whole transaction to be written 
in the chartulary of the great monastery of Tynemouth, and there 
it remains until this day.

And what of the little heiress round whose slight body and 
small estate this controversy was waged six hundred years ago; 
who was motherless and fatherless, sold and bought and wedded 
before she was 14 P There is reason to believe that her life was 
not an unhappy one. Her husband Walter did fealty for her 
land to abbot Norton of St. Albans in 1264, fought in the same 
year on the side of Simon de Montfort in the barons’ war and 
died in 1290.9 She herself lived for upwards of thirty years after 
her marriage and became the ancestress of a long line of 
descendants, who retook her grandfather's name of Welton or 
Weldon and possessed her inheritance until near the close of 
the seventeenth century, when they sold it to Sir William 
Blackett. When the foothold is gone the ancestry gets lost, 
but it would, I  think, be possible to trace her issue to some who 
bear the name of Weldon in the current directory of Newcastle- 
upon-Tyne.

9 In Michaelmas term , 1273, W alter, son of John de Middleton, and Margery 
his w ife, conveyed by fine lands in M onkseaton to Tynemouth Priory {Feet o f  
Fines , case 181, file 7, no. 2), and at the same time the said Margery, as-w ife  
of W alter le Escot of W elterden, made recognition before the justices of assize 
at Northam pton of her consent to the said conveyance (Assize Roll, 1221, 

mem. 9d).
On N ov. 25th, 1287, Elias de Ponteland, parson of ‘ Heykereye ’ (evidently 

a trustee) settled tw enty marks rent in Belsay upon W alter, son of John de 
M iddleton, and M argery his wife, and upon W alter ’s heirs. (Feet of Fines, case 

181, file 7, no. SO.)
A t a court of the abbot of St. Alban’s, held at Tynemouth on the Friday



A P P E N D IX  I.

IL L U S T R A T IV E  P E D IG R E E .

[W illiam  de Hartburn alias] W illiam  de W essington, living 1183.

John de Peter Simon de =  Agnes 
Middleton de Lisle W elton, 

died be
fore 2nd 
.January,
1244

I

M argery =  Sir M alcolm  W illiam  de 
de Ingoe Wessington, 

died before 
1257

John de Robert de Lisle — Joan, daughter and heiress, 
Middleton died before 1257 died between 1241 and 1252

W alter de Middleton =  Margery,

W alter de 
W essington

son and heir (afterwards 
called W alter le Scot 
de W elton) mar. before
1257

daughter 
and heiress

A P P E N D IX  II .

(T y n e m o u t h  C h a r t u l a r t . Folio 157, ft.)

Ista memoranda subscripta tangunt custodiam terre et heredis de 
W elteden.

M emorandum quod Robertus de Insula duxit lonam  in vxorem filiam et 
heredem Symonis de W elteden. E x qua idem Robertus genuit quandam  filiam  
suam et heredem M argeriam  nomine que nunc est. E t  post obitum  dicti

before St. Barnabas. 1291, 4 liberi tenentes domini abbatis dicunt quod dominus 
W alterus de W elteden, qui mauerium de domino abbate tenuit in capite obiit ad 
festum Omnium Sanctorum ultimum ’ (1st Novem ber, 1290), St. Alban's Register, 
fol. 154.

In  Trinity term, 1301, Simon de W elteden i i  conveyed by fine to M argery de 
W elteden a life interest in four messuages and seventy acres in Belsay {Feet o f  
Fines, case 181, file 8, no. 38). B ut this M argery was probably the sister of 
Simon and not the widow of W alter Scot, since by an undated deed in Lord 
A llendale’s possession, of the beginning of the fourteenth century, Simon de 
W elteden n  settles upon his son Simon de W elteden i i i , and upon M argery, his 
wife, the reversion of four messuages and four-score acres in Belsay in which 
M argery, the granter’s sister, had a life estate.

Simon de W elton I was still living at Michaelmas, 1241, when he purchased 
half a carucate in W elton for five marks from A lan, son of Orm. {Feet o f  
Fines, case ISO, file 4, no. 83.) So he must have died in 1242 or 1243,



Sym onis predicti Robertus et Iona successerunt hereditatem  ipsius Symonis in  
W elteden  et inde fecerunt finem cum domino Priore de Tynem ue qui tunc 
tem poris extitit et dederunt ei releuium  suum scilicet xii. et inde nullum  ei 
scriptum  etc. E t  postea per spacium temporis predicta Iona obiit et reliquit 
predictam  M argeriam - filiam  et heredem suam viuente predicto Roberto de 
Insu la patre ipsius M argerie. E t tunc fu it alius Prior nomine Richardus 
im ponens calum pniam  voluit habere custodiam et m aritagium  dictarum terre 
et heredis de W elteden  et dictus Robertus asscrebat se habere ius de predictis 
m aritagio et custodia secundum legem  anglicanam  eo quod fu it pater dicte 
heredis et tam en idem Robertus fecit finem cum predicto Priore et conuentu 
sed nescit R obertus de Camhou vtrum  pro centum  solidis vel pro quinque 
m arcis sed tunc predicto Roberto de Insula non fu it inde aliquod scriptum  
confectum . E t post finem ilium  dictus Prior Ricardus venit ad diem statutum  
inter ipsos Priorem  et Robertum  de Insula ad videndum  coram uiris fidedignis 
com itatus N orthum brie si ipsa M argeria vere esset filia dicti Roberti de Insula  
ex dicta Ion a vxore sua procreata vel alia loco ipsius fradulenter . . . ta ta .1 E t  
hoc fecit idem  tali occasione quod si ipsa M argeria esset defuncta sine herede 
de se tota ilia terra de W elted en  que prius exiuit de dominico Prioratus de 
T ynem ue reuerti.deberet ad dictum  Prioratum  sicut prius pro quo dominico de 
W elteden  Sym on de eadem annuatim  reddet Prioratui de Tynemue xii. Post 
remocionem dicti Ricardi Prioris venit prior qui nunc est imponens 
contencionem  versus dictum Robertum  de Insula de dicta custodia terre et 
heredis et ipse Robertus cum eo finem fecit inde pro x. marcis pro custodia ilia  
in pace habenda et pro m aritagio dicte heredis vt continetur in scripto inter 
eos oonfecto. Postea vero dictus de Insula dedit et concessit domino Roberto 
de Chamhou predicta custodiam et m aritagium  dicte heredis et inde fecit ei 
cartam  suam  scilicet quadam  die Lune et obiit die Sabati proxime sequenti et 
statim  post obitum  suum venit dominus Prior de Tynem ue qui nunc est et 
cepit seisinam  de predicto m anerio de IVelteden sicut custodiam suam vt dixit 
et expostulauit a dicto Roberto de Chamhou corpus predicte heredis in cuius 
custodia dicta heres tunc stetit. E t  idem Robertus volens satisfacere predicto 
Priori et dom ui de Tynem ue finiuit cum ipso Priore et conuentu suo pro 
m aritagis dicte heredis v t  posset illud optinere in pace pro decern libris argenti 
E t pro dicto manerio de W elteden  quolibet anno quousque predicta heres esset 
plene eatis x iiijor annorum scilicet per annum xxv marcas argenti excepta 
antiqua firm a xv m arcarum  quas predictus prior et conuentus annuatim  habere 
consueuerunt. E t de hoc predictus prior et conuentus dicto Roberto fecerunt 
cartam  suam com muni sigillo capituli sui signatam . E t cum ipse Robertus 
ipsam  custodiam  putabat se in pace possidere venit quidam Petrus de Insula  
nomine auus et asserebat se habere ius in predicta custodia eo quod tota terra 
dicte heredis teneatur in socagio et ipse propinquior esset heredi ex parte

1 The lines represent letters or words which are faded.



Pa t r i s ...................t  her edit a s ilia mouebatur ex parte m atris. E t  idem R obertus
de Camhou fecit pacem cum predicto Petro pro iure suo pro octodecim m arcis
‘ * * ................. , * * * * idem Petrus tulit super eundem Robertum  breue
dom ini Regis de se inplacitando. Predictis vero peractis predictus Robertus de 
Camhou ex consensu domini Proris et conuentus de Tynem u et dom ini Petri de 
Insula custodiam predicte heredis dedit et concessit et carta sua confirm auit 
Johanni filia Johannis de M idelton et custodiam terrarum dicte heredis vsque  
ad legitim am  etatem  et eciam m aritagium  eiusdem heredis ad opus W a lteri  
filii et heredis dicti Johannis qui quidem W alterus dictam  heredem duxit iam in 
vxorem sub omnibus tamen condicionibus pactis solucionibus annuis firmis et 
eisdem terminis in quibus dictus Robertus de Camhou tenebatur domino Priori 
et conuentui de Tynem ue. Quibus vero peractis venit quidam  nomine W alteru s  
filius W ille lm i de W essyngton qui est filius auunculi dicte heredis ex parte  
m atris asserens se habere ius in predicta custodia eo quod terra dicte heredis 
tenebatur in socagio sine aliquo forinseco R egi faciendo et ipse W alteru s esset 
propinquior heredi ex parte m atris. Qui vero W alteru s tu lit  breue dom ini 
R egis super Robertum  de Camhou Petrum  de Insula et Johannem  filium  
Johannis de M idelton ad respondendum ei apud W^estm onasterium  super 
predicta custodia et associauit sibi dominum Johannem  de L axinton  ad 
querelam illam  versus predictos sustinendam . Predictus vero Prior de 
Tynem ue et Robertus de Camhou Petrus de Insula et Johannes de M idelton  
ceperunt inde diem amoris apud pontem de Hereford3 cum predictis dom ino 
Johanne et W altero  de W essyngton et fecerunt finem m agna difficultate cum  
illis pro iure dicti W alteri pro m agna summa eisdem per ipsos iam persoluta. 
E t interim  vero venit quidam nomine M alcolm us de H ungow  m iles et M argeria  
vxor eius et dicunt se habere maius ius in dicta custodia quam  aliquis alius 
eo quod ipsa M argeria fu it soror Agnetis que fu it vxor Sym onis de W elteden  
aua dicte heredis et dicit se esse propinquior heredi ex -p a rte  m atris quam  
W alterus de W essyngton de vno gradu desicut ipsa fu it soror A gn etis et ipse 
W alteru s fu it filius fratris predicte Agnetis aue predicte heredis. Cum quibus 
scilicet M alcolm o et vxore eius dictus Robertus de Chamhou cepit inde diem  
am oris inter eos statutum . Ad quern diem cordia posita fuit inter eos sub. 
tali condicione quod predicti M alcolmus et M argeria vxor sua ex parte sua et 
predictus Robertus de Camhou pro parte sua de communi assensu m itterent ad 
curiam  domini Regis ad inquirendum assensum iusticiariorum  dom ini Regis 
vtrum  ipsi M alcolmus et M argeria vxor eius m aius ius haberent in predicta  
custodia quam aliquis alius racione socagii eo quod dicta M argeria vxor predicti 
M alcolm i propinquior sit heredi quam aliquis alius. Quod si ipsi iusticiarii 
arbitrentur contrarium predictam  custodiam ad predictos M alcolm um  et
M argeriam  vxorem suam 'de pleno iure p e r tin e r e .......................... M alcolm us et
M argeria habebunt de predicto Roberto d e . Camhou v igin ti marcas argenti. 
Si autem  ipsi insticiarii arbitrentur contrarium  tunc tantum  habebunt v ig in ti 
solidos vltra custus suos quos idem Robertus de Camhou propriis sum ptibus



suis in itinere illo si necesse fuerit inueniet. Om nia vero predicta grauam ina  
et nonmodicas soluciones pecunie tam  pro alleuacione domorum Sancti Albani 
et Sancti Oswini de Tynem ue quam pro sua alleuacione propria et participum  
suorum dictus Robertus de Camhou sustinuit nec sustinuisse voluit pro iiijx 
m arcis argenti.

M em orandum  quod Robertus de Camhou dicit vt sibi videtur et sicut plures 
alii dicunt quod nec dominus abbas de Sancto Albano nec prior de Tynemue de 
iure debent habere custodiam dicte heredis de W elteden eo quod finalis 
concordia prius facta inter predictos Abbatem  et Priorem et Symonem de 
W elteden  super eodem manerio de W elteden  propositat et dicit quod si heredes 
predicti Sym onis de se exeuntes defecissent nedum predictum manerium  
exceptis sexies vigin ti acris terre reuerti deberet ad prioratum  de Tynem u quia 
nullus debet habere custodiam  alicuius heredis post cuius mortem tenementum
ipsius heredis possit ei acrescere v e l ...................ere. E t aliud obest quod predicti
abbas et prior de iure habere deberent predictum custodiam eo quod omnia 
tenem enta dicta heredis teneantur in socagio sine aliquo forinseco faciendo Nec 
idem Robertus de Camhou et Robertus de Y nsula quod am plius ponatur in 
iudicio alicuius ad quern dicta custodia pertinere debet desicut predicti prior 
de Tynem ue Robertus de Camhou et Johannes de M idelton pacem inde facerunt 
cum om nibus aliis m aius ius in dicta custodia sibi vendicantibus quia istud  
cedere pollit dictis abbati et priori inposterum ad m aius dispendium quod 
absit et grauam eu, etc ., etc,

W E L T O N  P E L E  IN  1883.


